

**Cyngor Sir Caerfyrddin
Carmarthenshire County Council**

**PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO
PLANNING COMMITTEE**

**Adroddiad Pennaeth Lle a
Chynaliadwyedd
Lle a Seilwaith**

**Report of the Head of Place
and Sustainability
Place and Infrastructure**

07/12/2023

**I'W BENDERFYNU
FOR DECISION**

Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid iddynt anwybyddu'r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o'r fath a phenderfynu yn eu cylch ar sail rhinweddau'r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch ceisiadau cynllunio o'r fath.

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the planning issues arising. The Council's land owning function, or other interests in the matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning applications.

COMMITTEE:	PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE:	07.12.2023
REPORT OF:	HEAD OF PLACE AND SUSTAINABILITY

REF.	APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL
PL/06277	New single dwelling at 67 Llandeilo Road, Cross Hands, Llanelli, SA14 6RD
PL/06297	'Removal of Condition 5 attached to planning permission reference W/38893, to allow retention of the existing wooden structure on site and the retention of a touring caravan for ancillary domestic purposes' at Parc Yr Odyn, Hebron, Whitland, SA34 0XT

APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Application No	PL/06277
-----------------------	-----------------

Application Type	Outline planning consent - all matters reserved
Proposal	New single dwelling
Location	67 Llandeilo Road, Cross Hands, Llanelli, SA14 6RD

Applicant(s)	Mr & Mrs Spowart
Agent	Gareth Richards Davies Richards Design Ltd.
Officer	Adam Davies
Ward	Llannon
Date of validation	20/07/2023

Reason for Committee

The application has received three separate householder objection, triggering the need for it to be decided at committee.

Site

The application site is an irregular shaped plot of land forming part of the rear garden of 67 Llandeilo Road; 150m metres away from Cross Hands roundabout and 800m from Gorslas. The site is flanked by 1 Heol Last o the North West, 67 Llandeilo Road to the South East, and 65 Llandeilo Road to the South West. The access for the site would be on to Heol las which then enters Llandeilo road from an existing access which serves 1,2,3 and 4 Heol Las.

Proposal

The application seeks Outline permission to establish the principle of residential development on the site with all matters reserved for future consideration.

The indicative plan shows one house fronting on to Heol Las, with scale parameters 8.5m - 10.5 Width, 6.5 - 8m depth, and 4.5m - 7.5m Ridge Height; two parking spaces are shown to serve the dwelling.

Planning Site History

28.04.2009 - S/20601 - Outline planning consent: some matters reserved - Residential Development - Outline Granted

Planning Policy

[Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan](#) (Adopted December 2014) ('the LDP')

GP2 Development Limits
H2 Housing within Development Limits
SP14 Protection and Enhancement of the Natural Environment
GP1 Sustainability and High Quality Design
EQ4 Biodiversity
EQ7 Development within the Caeau Mynydd Mawr SPG Area

National Planning Policy and Guidance is provided in [Future Wales: The National Plan 2040, Planning Policy Wales \(PPW\) Edition 11](#), February 2021 and associated [Technical Advice Notes](#) (TANs) published by Welsh Government.

Summary of Consultation Responses

- Councillor Llinos Mai Davies - has not commented to date.
- Councillor Dot Jones - has not commented to date.
- Llannon Community Council - has not commented to date.
- SAB (Sustainable Drainage - No objection. SuDS application required.
- Natural Resources Wales - No objection.
- Planning Ecology - Initial objections regarding loss of on-site habitats. The proposal has since been amended to include Biodiversity Enhancements, as such Ecology have withdrawn their objection.
- Conservation Landscape - No objection.
- Conservation Trees - A tree survey was required for the site, however, there are no trees on site therefore the need for a tree survey was negligible.

All representations can be viewed in full on our [website](#).

Summary of Public Representations

The application has been publicised by site notice. In response, 4 letters of objection have been received which raise the following issues of concern:

- The development will cause water pressure issues for the properties on Heol Las.

- There will be a detrimental impact on road surface of Heol Las.
- The proposed development will be an eyesore.
- The development will cause parking issues and congestion on Heol Las.
- The access on to Heol Las is already unsafe and will become even more so with increased traffic from the development.
- The size and positioning of the development will restrict sunlight to gardens as garden is sun trap.
- The positioning of the development will cause over looking and a loss of privacy.
- Heol Las is a privately owned lane.
- There will be increased in Noise and Light pollution from the development.
- The development will result in a loss of mature garden area.

All representations can be viewed in full on our [website](#).

Appraisal

As stated above, the application is for outline permission for a single dwelling fronting Heol Las on a site that has benefitted from planning permission for two detached dwelling, however this lapsed in 2014.

The objectors have expressed their concern regarding the ownership of the lane; however, the ownership of the land is not a material planning consideration as the lane is not within the red line and does not form part of the application. Our Highways Department were consulted on the application and have offered no objections. Conditions will be imposed in order to address the parking on the site, which has been shown on the indicative block plan; and the visibility on to Llandeilo Road. It is considered that the development will not cause an unacceptable increase in traffic that would affect the amenity of the neighbours.

Concerns have also been raised regarding the maintenance and impact the development will have on the road surface, this again is not a material consideration and would fall under a civil matter. It must be noted that the grant of planning permission does not override land ownership.

The objectors also raise concerns in regard to the design and orientation of the dwelling. It is believed that the house will be an eye sore for residents, however, as this is only an Outline application, the design of the dwelling has not yet been agreed. The neighbours believe that there will be significant overlooking from the dwelling, however the gables of the development will be facing neighbouring dwellings, thus reducing overlooking and the rear elevation will overlook the bottom of the long rear gardens of no.65. The development is within an urban context and there will be mutual overlooking, however it's considered that the development will not cause unacceptable overlooking or loss of privacy.

It is also believed that the development will result in a loss of sunlight to the neighbouring property. It is considered that there will not be significant loss of sunlight as the proposal is due east with the sun tracking east to west.

Objections have been raised regarding the loss of mature garden and the disruption the development will cause. Our Ecology department did object initially to the proposal, however Biodiversity Enhancement have been added to the proposal, and the objection has since been withdrawn. It is considered that the development will cause some short-term disturbances during the construction phase but any noise and light pollution will be minimal in the long term.

Planning Obligations

The Outline application is subject to a Section 106 agreement for an Affordable Housing contribution and Caeau Mynydd Mawr. A deed of variation will be required if a new permission is granted.

Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015

The decision considers the duty to improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales, in accordance with the sustainable development principle, under section 3 of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (the WCFG Act). The decision takes into account the ways of working set out at section 5 of the WCFG Act and it is considered that this decision is in accordance with the sustainable development principle through its contribution towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers' well-being objectives set out in section 8 of the WCFG Act.

Conclusion

After careful consideration of the site and the surrounding area, it is considered that on balance a residential dwelling in the location proposed would not adversely affect the spatial character of the area and is not likely to have an unacceptable adverse impact on the amenities of the third party properties. Whilst there are local concerns in respect of highway safety, the Head of Transport is satisfied that the proposal is acceptable subject to the appropriate conditions. On balance is considered that the proposal is in accordance with the above policies.

RECOMMENDATION - Approval

Conditions & Reasons

Condition 1

Any application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the local planning authority not later than three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Condition 2

The development shall begin either before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission or before the expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the later.

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Condition 3

Details of the access, appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority before any development begins and the development shall be carried out as approved.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity.

Condition 4

The permission relates to the land defined in the Proposed and Existing Block and Location Plans [1877-01 Rev C] received on 09 November 2023 and the scale parameters of the proposed dwelling shown in the Proposed and Existing Block and Location Plans [1877-01 Rev C] received on 09 November 2023.

Reason: In the interest of clarity as to the extent of the permission.

Condition 5

There shall at no time be any growth or obstruction to visibility over 0.6 metres above the adjacent carriageway crown, over the site's whole Llandeilo Road frontage within 2.4 metres of the near edge of the highway (to include no 67 Llandeilo Road/land in blue).

Reason: In the interest of highway safety.

Condition 6

Proposed dwelling & No. 67

Prior to the commencement of development the written approval of the Local Planning Authority shall be obtained for a scheme of parking within the curtilage of the site, and this shall be dedicated to serve the proposal. The approved scheme is to be fully implemented prior to any part of the development being brought into use, and thereafter shall be retained, unobstructed, in perpetuity.

Reason: In the interest of highway safety.

Condition 7

No development shall commence until details of existing ground levels and proposed finished ground and floor levels have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The details shall be submitted in pursuance of any reserved matters

application and the development shall be completed in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to safeguard the living conditions of the occupiers of nearby residential properties.

Notes / Informatives

Note 1

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application. Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action. You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any Conditions which the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully. It is your (or any subsequent developers') responsibility to ensure that the terms of all Conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any Conditions which require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development. This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other Conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.

Note 2

Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority's website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk).

Note 3

The applicant is advised that this planning permission is subject to a Unilateral Undertaking requiring the payment of a commuted payment towards the provision of affordable housing in the local area.

Application No	PL/06297
-----------------------	-----------------

Application Type	Removal/variation of conditions
Proposal	'Removal of Condition 5 attached to planning permission reference W/38893, to allow retention of the existing wooden structure on site and the retention of a touring caravan for ancillary domestic purposes'
Location	Parc Yr Odyn, Hebron, Whitland, SA34 0XT

Applicant(s)	Mr Brendan Powell
Officer	Hugh Towns
Ward	Llanboidy
Date of validation	20/07/2023

Reason for Committee

This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of three or more letters of objection from third parties.

Site

The application site comprises a 2.4 hectare parcel of land located within a small cluster of dwellings in a countryside location. It lies approximately 850m to the south west of the village of Hebron and 675m north-west of the village of Llanglydwen. The site has an access from the classified C3122 road which forms its northern boundary. The eastern and southern boundaries are defined by existing hedgerows and vegetation with agricultural fields beyond while the site's western boundary is defined an area of woodland and hedgerows with a residential property beyond.

The site is being developed as a One Planet Development following the grant of planning permission by the Committee in October 2019 (Reference: W/38893). The house has been erected and the site contains polytunnels and various sheds/outbuildings associated with horticultural activities. The site also contains a 'wood porch' or 'wooden structure' and a touring caravan that were used as temporary accommodation whilst the house was being constructed. At one time these were linked but they have now been separated. The temporary accommodation is specifically indicated on the approved plans.

Proposal

Condition 5 of the planning permission W/38893 for the OPD states:

'The proposed temporary accommodation and any attached structures as detailed on the Scale 1:1250 Location Plan showing temporary accommodation and Polytunnel received on 6th January 2020 shall be permanently removed from the site on first occupation of the dwelling hereby approved'.

The dwelling has been occupied and the temporary accommodation, comprising of a touring caravan and an attached 'wood porch' were not removed. The application is therefore the result of an enforcement investigation.

The application is made under the provisions of Section 73A of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and seeks to carry out the development without complying with a condition subject to which planning permission was granted, namely condition 5. The applicant submits that they would like to retain the 'wood porch' referred to and marked as B on the approved plan and re-purpose it for use as required in the running of their One Planet Development. They would also like to retain the touring caravan for ancillary domestic purposes although no longer attached to the 'wood porch'.

Planning Site History

W/38893 - This planning application is for a low impact, sustainable horticultural development under Welsh Government Policy TAN6, one planet development. The land is currently classified as agricultural land and the application will involve a change of use for the land or part of it to residential use - Full Planning Permission 17 October 2019

W/34079 - Proposed change of use from agricultural building to dwelling - Full Refusal 30 August 2016

W/24984 - Reinforcement work on 25 km Hebron 11kv feeder Overhead Line - Approval 11 August 2011

W/10991 - Temporary permission for five years for three polytunnels plus construction of general purpose agricultural building plus retention of access as built - Full planning permission 20 February 2006

W/09956 - Retention of mushroom & general purpose shed and pigsty on a permanent basis. Construction of tractor shed & barn. Temporary permission for 3 polytunnels for 5 years - Withdrawn 26 July 2005

W/08023 - Permanent retention of buildings - Withdrawn 17 January 2005

TM/00510 - Organic horticultural veg & fruit production unit - Full planning permission 16 April 2002

D4/17265 - Siting of a bungalow and garage - Refusal 17 February 1989

D4/14740 - Siting of a bungalow and garage - Refusal 31 July 1987

D4/26365 - Smallholding comprising hay barn, tractor shed, stables, potting shed storeroom and chicken house - Full planning permission 10 October 1996

Planning Policy

[Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan](#) (Adopted December 2014) ('the LDP')

Policy GP1 - Sustainability and High Quality Design

National Planning Policy and Guidance is provided in [Future Wales: The National Plan 2040, Planning Policy Wales \(PPW\) Edition 11](#), February 2021 and associated [Technical Advice Notes](#) (TANs) published by Welsh Government.

Summary of Consultation Responses

Cilmaenllwyd Community Council - has not commented to date

Local Member - Cllr Dorian Phillips is a Member of the Planning Committee and has made no prior comment on the application

Summary of Public Representations

The application has been publicised by neighbour notification to three properties. In response, 4 letters of objection (one anonymous) have been received which raise the following issues of concern:

- the 'porch' or 'wooden structure' does not amount to permitted development and should not be described as a porch
- the caravan has not been removed as is stated
- the plans are not to scale and are misleading
- the condition was intended to prevent a second dwelling on the site
- there are no valid reasons to retain the structure/caravan

All representations can be viewed in full on our [website](#).

Appraisal

As stated above, the site is being developed as a One Planet Development following the grant of planning permission by the Committee in October 2019 (Reference: W/38893). The house has been erected and the site contains polytunnels and various sheds/outbuildings associated with horticultural activities. The site also contains a 'wood porch' or 'wooden structure' and a touring caravan that were used as temporary accommodation whilst the house was being constructed. At one time these were linked but they have now been separated, the temporary caravan has been relocated on site.

It is accepted that the site is not yet developed to the full extent of the permitted OPD. Planning Policy Wales Edition 11 states that OPD located in the open countryside should provide for the minimum needs of the inhabitants in terms of income, food, energy and waste assimilation over a period of no more than five years from the commencement of work on

the site. The owners commenced work on 30 June 2020 and are therefore well within the 5 year period for establishment. The approved exit strategy recognises that the residential use would need to cease and that this would involve the dwelling's removal and removal of other buildings and structures as necessary should they fail to achieve the essential characteristics of One Planet Development in the open countryside by 30 June 2025.

At the time the OPD was approved, Condition 5 was imposed. The condition requires the proposed temporary accommodation and any attached structures as detailed on the Scale 1:1250 Location Plan showing temporary accommodation and Polytunnel received on 6th January 2020 to be permanently removed from the site on first occupation of the dwelling hereby approved. The applicant now wishes to retain the 'attached structure' referred to on the approved plan as 'wood porch' and re-purpose it for use in their OPD activity. They also wish to retain the touring caravan which is no longer attached to the 'wood porch'. The caravan would be used for ancillary domestic purposes and not as a separate dwelling on the land. It is not considered unreasonable in principle to provide additional structures to support horticultural activity.

The objectors claim that referring to the structure the applicants are seeking to retain as a 'wood porch' or 'wooden structure' is deliberately misleading as they consider it to be a cabin. However, as the approved plan refers to the structure as a 'wood porch' it is not unreasonable to continue to refer to it as such. They also consider that the intention of condition 5 was to prevent a second dwelling becoming established at the site. The reason specified within the decision notice for the imposition of Condition 5 was 'in the interest of the character and appearance of the area to accord with Policy GP1 of the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan adopted December 2014'. Whilst retaining the caravan and 'wood porch' as temporary accommodation would be out of character with the area, thereby necessitating their removal, the retention of the 'wood porch' as a stand alone shed re-purposed for horticultural use is a different consideration. It is located within an area of other sheds/outbuildings and polytunnels and is not out of character within that context. However, it would still be important to prevent a separate dwelling becoming established at the site.

Objectors also disagree with the applicants reference to the 'wood porch' being permitted development had it not been for condition 5. The objectors view is correct in that the 'wood porch' would not amount to permitted development as it is just outside the recognised residential curtilage of the dwelling. However, the applicant could demolish this shed and erect a similar shed within the residential curtilage without planning permission. It is therefore a consideration whether it is necessary, or sustainable, to demolish an existing shed and replace it with another similar shed less than 5m from its current location.

The objectors also claim that the submitted plan is not to scale and is misleading, however, it is the same plan as was approved under W/38893. Where applications seek to retain development already built without compliance with a condition of a planning permission already granted, no plans or other documents are required for validation purposes. In any event it is abundantly clear within the application what building the application seeks to retain as it is the one referred to in Condition 5 and shown on the approved plan.

Objectors also complain that the touring caravan has not been removed from the site as is claimed by the applicants. Initially the application did not include the retention of the caravan but it has subsequently been amended in order to do so, albeit that the caravan is no longer attached to the 'wood porch'. It's intended use is ancillary domestic, no different to any other touring caravan.

Planning Obligations

The OPD application (Reference: W/38893) is subject to a Section 106 agreement to tie the dwelling to the land and include a commitment that the dwelling will be the sole residence of the occupants. A deed of variation will be required if a new permission is granted.

Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015

The decision considers the duty to improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales, in accordance with the sustainable development principle, under section 3 of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (the WBFG Act). The decision takes into account the ways of working set out at section 5 of the WBFG Act and it is considered that this decision is in accordance with the sustainable development principle through its contribution towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers' well-being objectives set out in section 8 of the WBFG Act.

Conclusion

The judgement that needs to be applied in this case is whether the retention of the 'wood porch' for use for OPD horticultural purposes is unreasonable and whether the applicants having a touring caravan on site is unreasonable, especially as the applicants could erect a similar shed within the residential curtilage without planning permission within 5m of the existing 'wood porch'. It is considered unsustainable to demolish one structure and to erect another for the same purpose within such close proximity. The site of the existing 'wood porch' is also reasonably well located in terms of it being screened from the County Road by intervening vegetation.

RECOMMENDATION - Approval

Conditions & Reasons

Condition 1

Notwithstanding the time limit given to implement planning permissions as prescribed by Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) this permission, being a retrospective permission as prescribed by Section 73A of the Act, shall have been deemed to have been implemented on 30 June 2020.

Reason: To comply with Section 73 A of the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended)

Condition 2

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and documents, unless otherwise stipulated by conditions:-

- 1:1000 scale Location Plan received 8th May 2019;
- 1:1500 scale Site Plan (showing temporary accommodation) received 21st May 2019;

- Scale 1:1250 Location Plan showing amended location and details of temporary accommodation and Polytunnel received on 6th January 2020
- 1:100 scale House - Amended Elevations received 12th February 2020 ;
- 1:100 scale House - Amended Floor Plan received 12th February 2020;
- 1:100 scale Processing unit - Floor Plan & Elevations received 8th May 2019;
- 1:100 scale Shed Floor Plan & Elevations received 8th May 2019;
- 1:100 scale Workshop - Floor Plan and Elevations received 8th May 2019;
- Landscaping Plan NTS received 8th May 2019;
- Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment received 8th May 2019;
- Ecology Survey Report by Aderyn Ecology received 8th May 2019;
- Written Scheme of Investigation Archaeological Watching Brief dated 3rd February 2020 by Heritage Recording Services Wales received 6th February 2020
- One Planet Development Management Plan by Brendan and Ludka Powell dated May 2019 received 8th May 2019 as supplemented by the following documents:-
- Historic Landscape Report received 8th May 2019;
- Visual and Sensory Report received 8th May 2019;
- Landscape Habitat Report received 8th May 2019;
- Geological Landscape Report received 8th May 2019;
- Soil Analysis Results received 8th May 2019;
- Soil Analysis Report received 8th May 2019;
- Basic Compliance Report received 8th May 2019;
- Ecological Footprint Calculator received 8th May 2019.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to the extent of the permission hereby granted and to secure an acceptable development in accordance with Policy GP1 of the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan 2014.

Condition 3

The development hereby approved shall be carried out in full accordance with the One Planet Development Management Plan (including the objectives, phasing and monitoring requirements) by Brendan and Ludka Powell dated May 2019.

Reason: To ensure commitment and compliance with the objectives of TAN6 and the One Planet Development Practice Guidance and to avoid the creation of an unencumbered dwellinghouse in the open countryside contrary to national and local planning policies.

Condition 4

No later than 1 April each year, commencing in the second year after development commences, the occupiers of the site shall submit to the Local Planning Authority an Annual Monitoring Report giving details of the activities carried out during the previous calendar year (1 January to 31 December), setting out performance against the One Planet Development essential criteria as stated within the One Planet Development Management Plan by Brendan and Ludka Powell dated May 2019. Where the report identifies that the expected performance targets against any of the essential criteria has not been met, the report shall also set out corrective or mitigating measures sufficient to address the identified deficiencies in performance. These measures shall be implemented, in full and within the timescales stated, as set out in the report and shall form the basis of assessment, along with the original One Planet Development Management Plan for the subsequent Annual Monitoring Report.

Reason: To ensure commitment and compliance with the objectives of TAN6 and the One Planet Development Practice Guidance and to avoid the creation of an unencumbered dwellinghouse in the open countryside contrary to national and local planning policies.

Condition 5

The proposed temporary accommodation and attached structure shown as A = Caravan & B = Wood Porch on the 1:1250 Scale Location Plan received on 6th January 2020 shall cease to be used as residential accommodation on first occupation of the dwelling hereby approved.

Reason: To ensure that a separate unit of residential accommodation does not become established at the site.

Condition 6

Prior to the residential occupation of the site, a visibility splay of 2.0 metres x site extents shall be provided either side of the site and shall be retained thereafter in perpetuity. There shall at no time be any obstruction above 0.9 metres within this splay area.

Reason: In the interest biodiversity and highway safety to accord with Policy EQ1 and TR3 of the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan adopted December 2014.

Condition 7

Prior to the provision of the visibility splays as required by condition 9, a detailed impact assessment of the works required to the hedgerow and tree vegetation either side of the existing access to accommodate the visibility splays shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The assessment shall detail the visibility splays and splay detail on a plan drawn to a recognised scale and must describe any impacts to hedgerows and trees including lengths of habitat affected and how any impacts will be mitigated.

Reason: In the interest biodiversity and highway safety to accord with Policy EQ1 and TR3 of the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan adopted December 2014.

Condition 8

The parking spaces and layout shown on the plans herewith approved shall be retained, unobstructed, for the purposes of parking only. In particular, no part of the parking or turning facilities is to be obstructed by non-motorised vehicles.

Reason: In the interest biodiversity and highway safety to accord with Policy EQ1 and TR3 of the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan adopted December 2014.

Notes / Informatives

The decision to grant planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

The proposed development complies with Policy GP1 of the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan Adopted 2014 ('the LDP') in that the building to be retained is of an acceptable scale and design for a horticultural outbuilding and would not have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the site or area within which it is located. In addition, there are no adverse effects to residential amenity, biodiversity or highway safety. A touring caravan is also not considered to be unreasonable provided it is not used for residential purposes

Note 1

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application. Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action. You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any Conditions which the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully. It is your (or any subsequent developers') responsibility to ensure that the terms of all Conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any Conditions which require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development. This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other Conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.

Note 2

Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority's website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk).

Note 3

This permission is subject to the clauses set out in a Section 106 Agreement that ties the dwelling to the land to ensure that the proposal complies with the requirements of the One Planet Development Policy and Practice Guidance documents and avoids the creation of an unencumbered dwelling in the open countryside contrary to national and local planning policies.